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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
LABOR DEPARTMENT

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD GF LABOR RELATIONS -

In the matter of :
:

TOWN OF GUILFORD : Case No. IWP-3875
:

-and- : Decision No. 1930
:

CAPTAIN CHARLES F. COLLINS, JR. : August 12, I980
:

A P P E A R A N C E S :- - B - - - - w - - -

Lynch, Traub, Keefe & Marlowe
By: William C. Bruce, Esq.,
for the Town of Guilford

John W. Breen, Esq.,
for Captain Charles F. Collins, Jr.

- DECISION and ORDER

On January 3, 1977, Captain Charles F. Collins, Jr., filed
with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (Board) a
complaint alleging that the Town of Guilford had engaged and was
engaging in practices prohibited by the Municipal Employee Rela-
tions Act (Act) in that:

*. On or about July 7, :976 the Town of Guilford, acting
through its Board of Police Commissioners did officially
suggest through its Chairman John Moffitt that if Captain
Collins requests to join the local police union, the
Board will put into effect a plan to have the Captain
work the desk.
On or about November 18, 1976  Captain Collins requested
the local I.B.P.O. to expand its unit to include Captains.
Subsequent thereto the local I.B.P.O. voted not to expand
the unit to include Caotains.  However, Captain Collins
did on December 7, 1976  petition the State Labor Board
to permit him to join said unit. On December 13, 1976

. the Board of Police Commissioners, through the Chief of
Police, ordered Captain Collins to prepare and post a
Supervisors' schedule which schedule shall require Captain
Collins to work the desk.
The action by the Board of Police Commissioners constitutes
violations of Sections 4-470 (A) (1) (2) and (3).

After the requisite preliminary steps had been duly taken the
matter was finally brought to hearing before the Board on April 29,
1980, at which the parties appeared,
and were fully heard.

were represented by counsel,
Both parties filed written'briefs.

On the whole record before us we make the following findings
of fact, conclusions of law, and order.

Findings of Fact

1. The Town of Guilford is a municipal employer within the
meaning of the Act having a police department.



t;y-.  ~~.--y-~,-..su.-.*  -r..-.  _-_-. . ..-..i . . .: . . .._..

.-.  ”  I:.‘.. :. . . .

- -. -.

or for making it at that particular time, was offered in evidence
but Downs testified that his Dart in the decision was not influenced
by the fact that Collins had joined the Union.

2. International Brotherhood of Police Officers, LOCal 343,
is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and has
since 1970 been the exclusive statutory bargaining representative

.of a unit of the Town's employees in its,police department.

3. Before 1976 the rank of police captain was excluded from
the bargaining unit. At that time Charles F. Collins, Jr. held
the rank of captain.

4. Before April, 1976, Collins was in charge of a patrol
division working on a rotating shift basis. During that month he
was also made court liaison officer in charge of the records room.
Because of this special assignment Collins worked the 8:00 a.m. to
4:00 p.m. shift on a regular basis.

5. In late June, 1976, Collins petitioned to join IBPO on a
national level.

6. On July 7, 1976, at an executive session of the board of
police commissioners of the Town, "Comm.  Moffitt indicated that
Captain Collins had requested an application to join union. Sug-
gested if he does, the original plan to have him work the desk be
put into effect." (Ex. #3). This appeared in the minutes of the -
meeting at Moffitt's express request and the minutes were heard
and approved by the chief of police.

7. At this time there were only two regularly appointed com-
missioners and l'Commissioner  Moffitt sort of ran the meetings for
that month." (Tr:15). Samuel Downs, chief of police, was present
at the meeting. There was discussion of Collins at the meeting.

8. On December 7, 1976, Collins petitioned the local union to
become a member.

9. On December 13, 1976,  Collins was ordered by the assistant
chief to formulate a new schedule for the patrol division whereby
he would be included as working on the desk as a rotating shift
supervisor.

10. On January 25, 197?, the Town, the Union, and Collins
entered into a written recognition agreement that the bargaining
unit be expanded to include captain. This was signed by John J.
Moffitt, a police commissioner, for the Town.

11. In March of 1977 the board of.police commissioners and
Chief Downs abolished the job of court liaison officer and records
officer and put Collins into the supervisory rotation on the desk.
Thereafter the work of the court liaison officer has been performed
by "whatever sergeant happens to be on duty on the particular day
we need a transmittal to the court." (Tr. 34). The preparation
of records to be transmitted has always been done by non-bargaining
unit clerks.

12. This change had been under discussion between Downs and
the commissioners for some time. No snecific reason for making it,

13. On November 30, 1978, the Town and IBPO agreed in writing
"that the Captain's position shall be afforded full covera e of the
collective bargaining agreement as of December 7, 1976." 4Ex. f5).

14. At all material times the collective bargaining agreements
between the Town and IBPO contained the following provision:

Section C. Uniformed patrol officers shall bid their
shifts for one month (28 days) at a time. All bidding
shall be completed prior to one month (28 days) from
the first day of the shift bid for. Other uniformed
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employees shall not bid their shifts, but shall rotate
on a regular basis. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any _
employee on special assignment shall work shifts normal
to his assignment.

15. In April, 1976, the board of police commissioners created
a new position, assistant chief of police. Albert Beauvais, then a
sergeant, was appointed to that position. Collins and another
officer instituted proceedings before the State Board of Mediation
and Arbitration challenging that appointment. This started a train
of litigation that led through various vicissitudes (including a
setting aside of Beauvais' original appointment and a new testing
for the position) to a Superior Court ruling on June 9, 1980,
finally upholding a second appointment of Beauvais to the position.

16. Collins became president of the local Union in January,
1979, and was a member of the Union team that negotiated a contract
that was executed in March, 1980. This was the second collective
bargaining agreement executed after Collins had become a member of
the Union. No proposal was made during the negotiations for either
contract concerning Collins' schedule or his assignment as court
liaison officer.

17. The abolition of the position of court liaison officer
did not involve a breach of contract. Once that special assign-
ment of Collins was terminated, the contract provided that he be
on rotating shifts-as a patrol supervisor (i.e. as an "other  uni-
formed employee").

Conclusions of Law

1. If an application by an employee to join a union and/or
become a member of the bargaining unit constitutes a substantial
factor in inducing an employer to make an undesired work assign-
ment of that employee, then the makin
tutes a violation of section 7-470(a)7

of that assignment consti-
'I) of the Act.

2. A complaint that such unlawful assignment has been made
is not rendered moot by the employer's later agreement to the
employee's inclusion in the unit. _

3. A work assignment unlawfully motivated (as stated in
paragraph 1, sunra) constitutes a violation of the Act even though
it does not ise a breach of contract and would be proper except
for the unlawful motivation.

4. The failure to make proposals in contract negotiations
addressed to such a violation *is  without significance since the
law already affords protection. against it.

Discussion

This decision turns on the resolution of a question of fact.
Ef Collins' applications to become a member of the bargaining unit
and/or the Union were substantial factors in the decision to abolish
the post of court liaison officer (and therefore to put Collins
back on rotating shifts), then the Town violated the Act by inter-
fering, restraining, or coercing him "in the exercise of the rights
guaranteed in section 7-468."  Sec. 7-470(a)(l). If Collins' appli-
cation for Union membership was not a substantial factor in the
Town's decision, then the complaint must fail.

Before analyzing more fully this basic proposition we consider
the Town's objections to the complaint since that consideration
will shed light on the nature of the problem.

The Town urges that the complaint is moot because Collins was
subsequently admitted by agreement into the unit and this admission
was made retroactive to a time prior to the complaint. This claim
misses the nature of the complaint. If Collins were charging the
Town with wrongfully excluding him from the bargaining unit, then
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indeed his admission to the unit might render the Complaint  moot.
But that is not the charge. Collins is complaining that the Town
eliminated his special assignment in 1976  and early 1977 because
of his protected activity and seeks redress for the consequences
of that wrongfully motivated action. The claim for redress of
that wrong was not made moot by an agreement to let Collins become
a member of the unit (even retroactively). Acknowledged member-
ship in the unit and the Union - at any time - does not discntitle
Collins to a remedy for discriminatory action taken against him
because of protected activity on his part.

What is said above does not mean that the Town's agreement to
let Collins become a member of the unit is irrelevant to the issues
in this case. It may have relevance in at least two ways: (1) it
is evidence tending to show that the Town did not take the chal-
lenged action because of Collins' attempts to secure Union repre-
sentation; and (2) it may constitute a settlement (accord and
satisfaction) of the entire controversy that extinguished the
present claim as well as that of Collins' right to be in the unit.
We shall discuss the evidentiary aspect of this agreement later.

What may be called the accord and satisfaction aspect of the
agreement to let Collins be a member of the unit is somewhat .
troublesome. Neither party raised the question or argued it
explicitly, but perhaps it is part of what the Town had in mind
in its 'lmootnessl'  argument. The issue would turn on the mutual
intention of the parties; if they both meant the agreement for
Collins' inclusion in the bargaining unit to extinguish all claims
that Collins had.in the matter, then it should be given that effect.
We do not, however, find such intention here. The language used in
the relevant documents (Exs. #2 and #5) does not include the phrase-
ology familiar in releases to extinguish all claims, nor indeed any
language at all suggesting release of claims. These agreements
were both made after the present complaint was filed, yet there
was no stipulation for its withdrawal as would be expected in a
release. Moreover, if there had been in fact an intention to
release claims it is unlikely that both parties would have omitted.
any express reference to that intention in the proceeding before
us. There was no such reference. We find that the agreement to
Collins' inclusion in the unit was not intended as a release of
the present claim.

The second point made by the Town is summarized in a heading
in its brief.

AS A MEMBER OF THE UNION,  THE COMPLAINANT HAS RECEIVED ALL
RIGHTS ACCORDED TO SUCH A MEMBER AND IS SUBJECT TO THE SAME
RESPONSIBILITIES INCLUDI.:G  THE REOUIREMENT IN ARTICLE I s
SECTION C THAT HE ROTATE SHIFTS AS AhY OTHER SUPERVISOR.

As a statement of Collinst  contractual rights we find this quite
accurate but, again, it misses the thrust of the complaint. Collins
is claiming that the Town's action toward him was wrong because it
was motivated by a desire to penalize him for engaging in protected
activity, not because it deprived him of contractual rights. A
transfer ofuties that is well within the employer's contractual
right to make may nevertheless constitute a violation of a labor
statute if it is prompted by a motive forbidden by the Act.
Lowery Trucking Co., 200 NLRB 672, 82 LRRM 1327 (1972); NLRB v.
McGahey 233 F. 2d 406 38 LMM 2142 (CA 5, 1956);  West Haven Bd.
E d . ,of 'Dec. No. 1363 (1976).

The Town next urges that if Collins has any complaint about
this schedule 'Ihe  had and continues to have a contractual remedy
through the negotiation process" which he has failed to pursue.
'This again misses the thrust of the complaint. Collins' Claim
does not depend on contractual language or its interpretation -
matters that might properly be addressed in negotiation. He is
not seeking a contractual right to the day shift. His claim is
that he was deprived of that shift by a decision inspired by an
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illegal motive. He did not need a change in COntraCtUal  ~aWUaRe

to protect him from a deprivation so motivated; the law gives  him
that protection without regard to contractual language. There was
no occasion to pi~OpOSe in negotiations a proscription Of conduct
motivated by an intent already forbidden by section 7-470(a)(l) of
the Act.

We come back then to the question of fact stated at the begin-
ning of the discussion: were Collins' applications to become a
member of the Union and/or the bargaining unit substantial factors
in the Town's  decision to eliminate the post of court liaison
officer and thereby to end Collins' special assignment that had
put him regularly on the day shift? On the record before us we
believe that a conclusion either way would be legally warranted
but that a preponderance of the evidence supports the complaint.

The aspects of the evidence that tend to support Collins'
claims are these: (1) Moffitt's statement at the July 7, 1976
executive session of the commissioners taken together with Moffitt's
ap arently influential position at that time among the commissioners;
(2p the fact that the decision to eliminate the court liaison posi-
tion followed so closely after Collins' application to join th;
local union: (3) the fact that the decision was made bv the board .-
of commission&s and Downs, probably after discussion bith Moffitt;
(4) the fact that no specific alternative reason was given for the
change (e.g., how it might promote economy or efficiency of opera-
tions) or for making it at that particular time.

On the other hand, some aspects of the evidence point in the
opposite direction: (1) the fact that the Town agreed to let
Collins be included in the bargaining unit tends to show that it
was not opposed to such inclusion and therefore had little or no
reason to take retaliation for it; (2) the inordinate delay in
pressing this complaint to a hearing shows lack of faith in the
merits and a grasping at straws after the final unsuccessful attempt
through litigation to put Collins in the assistant chief's position;
(3) Downs' statement that Collins' application for Union membership
played no part in his decision to make the challenged change.

Collins has the burden to show the existence of improper motive
by a preponderance of the evidence. We find that he has done so.
The item that ties the scale in that direction for us is the minute
of Moffitt's statement at the July 7, 1976, executive session of
the commissioners. This was introduced in evidence without objec-
tions (Tr. 16) and no attempt was made to contradict or explain it.
Moffitt was not called as a witness , nor his absence accounted for.
From this exhibit (f3) we infer that there had been a p:*oposed plan
to abolish the court liaison post and put Collins back on the desk
!~t~~,r~,"~~i~~,~~~~s) but that  this "original plan" had for some

national of IBPO. l

Then Collins applied for membership in the
Moffitt learned of this somehow and a few days

later - probably at the next meeting of ths commissioners - suggested
that if Collins did join the Union "the original plan to have him
work the desk be put into effect," i.e. taken off the back burner.
Downs was at this meeting and also probably discussed the matter
with Moffitt (Tr. 35) but nothing more happened until December.
Then on the 7th Collins applied for membership in the local Union.
Within a week he was ordered by Downs' assistant chief to formulate
a new schedule for the patrol division with himself on the desk on
rotating shifts. To be sure the timing of these events could have
been pure coincidence but we find this unlikely. What happened was
exactly what Moffitt had suggested should happen on the very occasion
that Moffitt suggested should trigger it. From this chain of events
we infer that either Downs or Moffitt knew of the December 7th appli-
cation (just as Moffitt obviously knew of Collins' earlier request)
and that this application was a substantial factor in bringing about
the decision at that time to eliminate Collins' special assignment
as court liaison officer and put him back on the desk.

It is probably true that the "original plan" had been the product
Of considerations that had nothing to do with Union activity (by
Collins or anyone else). But apparently no action had been taken
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on this or was imminent, until Collins' move towards Union membership.
When this move started to bear fruit, it precipitated a prompt
response; the dormant plan was revived and immediately put into
effect. From all the foregoing we infer that Coiiins'  application
was a very substantial factor in inducing the Town's conduct though
it may not have been the sole proximate cause.

There is to be sure evidence that militates against this con-
clusion. The Town’s agreement to letting Collins become a member
of the bargaining unit might indicate that the Town (and Moffitt
who signed the recognition agreement on January 25, 1977)  had no
objection to this change. We should indeed draw this inference if
it were not for exhibit #3, the minute of Moffitt's earlier state-
ment. In the light of that earlier statement, however, a different
interpretation of the January 25 agreement seems more likely: that
Moffitt accepted Collins' inclusion in the unit as inevitable (as
anyone could have told from past decisions of this Board) but unwel-
come and was determined to impose upon Collins the consequences that
he (Moffitt) had already suggested if Collins should join the Union.

We agree with the Town that there was an inordinate delay in
bringing this matter on for hearing and find fairly plausible the
suggestion that Collins did not press it while he thought he had a -
better chance in pursuing the assistant chief's job through litigation.*
But if that is the explanation it deprives the delay of most of its
evidentiary significance on the present issue. That significance
wouldliein the possible inference that Collins lacked faith in the
validity of the claim he did not press with vigor. But if his lack
of vigor here is.explained by the fact that he was pursuing a bigger
prize elsewhere, then that inference is weakened. Be that as it may
we do not find as a fact that the delay - thoughdeplorable -stemmed
from lack of faith in the validity of the present complaint.

We do not overlook Downs' testimony that he was not influenced
by Collins' Union application. We find, however, that this perfectly
natural self-serving statement is outweighed by the evidence detailed
above. Moreover, even if Downs' testimony is credited it does not
exonerate the commissioners, his superiors. On the whole record we
conclude that the Town did violate section 7-470(a)(l) in eliminating
the post of court liaison officer because of Collins' applications
to join the Union.

This brings us to the matter of remedy. The finding of prohi-
bited practice makes it necessary for us
fihe Town7 to cease and desist from-such

issue an order "requiring

Sec. 31-707(c)  incorporated into the Act
rohibited7 ractice."
section-7-x71(4)(D).

Beyond that the Board is given discretion "to take such further
affirmative action as will effectuate the policies of...” the Act.

%; post of court liaison officer and its concomitant substitution
Since we find the withdrawal of Collins' special assignment to

- -.--  ,.'.  x , ....y&.q:  .;- .-..  _ -.-  . _ _. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..~...~.....~..........~~.~...~.~.~..~.~~.~  .::. of rotating shifts for the regular day shift to constitute a prohi-
(~~~~ii;iiiiiiiii:ci~~~~~~~,j~,~~;~~.~~~i~:~~~~~;~.~~~,~.: bited practice, our order must include a direction to cease and
;;~~~:.'~;;.;l:i:i~~~:~~~;~~~~~~~;.  .~.';.';~;::.~;:;:.  :: .Ci(('(<:~~~~'.~~~~.;;~;'.~~~..~;~~~~~..~.~:..,.:.'..~~.~;..~  .~.~.~...~.~~.~I.....~.  . .., desist from continuing the withdrawal of this assignment. In prac-'. '.~.:.'~.‘.~.~.'.'.'.~.~.'  ~'.~'.'."  '.y.:.',t:.  :: .: ~:.~:.~.',~,:.~.~:  ~,~,.~.~.~~;,.~,.~.~,.~,'.~.~.:I ,... i ,.,.:  ..,. -~..;;:i~; ....:  ii.; ..l~~?!:.~::!:n,,n.~~~~~ '--"v=~'-~~. ',..  -':. ..,  . .,  . . tical  effect this means that Collins should be restored to thisC.W.,'. ;..,.,  n*r. .> ._.~.~,~.~.~...~.~;.~.~,~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~  ;:;_ 1~::: ::.  ;:::;:. .::. :.::: :::. .,:.... :::. ::::: special assignment with its day shift. We believe that the Act'.~.~";.~.~.~.~.~.~.~~,(.~.~~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~  ~(.~.~((i((::i.~'.~.~('.~.~.~,.~,~.~.~.~.~'.:.:.'..t.)::  .,.,.,.,._.~.,l.~.~.,.~.,ii.,.,._---::I~  .,.,.~.~...,.,...,.,  :i:. . . . . . .::,.,.,.,.,...,.,  ,.,.,.,.,.....,.,.,.,.,.,.~., ~.~.~~~.~.~.~.~~~.~.~.~.~.~.~.  _: i.,...,i ::::.,,.,.,...,.~.,.~.,.,.,.,.,(.,.,.,.,.~.,.,.,.,. requires us to grant this remedy. Beyond that we have discretion.
.~,:~~,~~~~~~;.~,;~,~,;,~,;,..~~~~,~,;.~,~,:,:~:,;,~,;,:,:,:,:,~,~,:,~~;~,:,:,;.,~.,,~,~,~;.;.,;,~~;,;,:,:,:,:,~,~.:.:~.~~~.~~.~:.~.~.~~.~.;.:.~.~.~~.~.~.~.~~.:~;"":.)::.:.:.~~.~.~.'~.~,~.';)):.':,:.'):,:,:,~.~.~.~.~..,.,..., ,.,.,..... .,.. :.;;  ,.,.,.,...,.,  ..:.:  ,.,.,.,...,.,... .,.;, ,.,...,.,.,.,., _.~.,.,.,.,.~. .,.,.,.,.,.~.,.,.:::ii:..::.,i:::::::::: . . . . ::::::::::: :::: ::..:: .,.,.,., :: . . . . ~ ..,.,.,.,.,.,.,.,. The Union also requests an order that Collins be made whole for'.:.:.:.:.~:.:.~:.:.:.:.:.~:.:.:.:.~~~~.:.:.:.:.:.:  :.~.~.~.~.:.:.'.:,',.~.~.~.:.~.~,~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~,~.~.~.~.~.~..~~::~~::~,.,~~~~~:;~~::::::~~~;~::::~::~~~:::::~:~~~~~  ,.., gjj~~~~~~::~~~:::;~~~~:::::;~~, any losses incurred. Apparently, he suffered no loss of salary but
.:.':.~.:.:.:...:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.~~:.:.:.~.:.~:.~:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.~:.:.:.:.:.:.:...~:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.~:.,.:..;~.~ij~~.'."".'.'.'.'.'.~.'.'.~.~.'.'.:'.~.~.'.~.~~~~~~..~~  __,. ,. he might be entitled to losses that resulted proximately from change., ,....  ._.
.:~~:.~.~.~.~.~.~~.::.~.:,~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~:~~;~:.~.~.~,~;:,~;:~.~.~.:.:~,  :.~:.~;:~:~:.~.~-i  $:~::.:::::':; of shift under some circumstances. In this case, however, the~.:.:~~.:.:.:.:~~.;~.:.:.:.:.:.:~::~~~~~)):~.~:.~.:.:.:.~~~:.~~~~:~~~~~!~?,~~~:..... . . .,.,.(,.......,...,...,.....,...,.,..., ,...,.l,.,l,.,.,.,.i,.ll;,.,.. ~II ..;,.,.-.~.~.~,~.~.'l.'.';:.~:i.~.~...~.~.~;.~.~.~.~...~,~  . . . . . . )): ,.,.;; l,.,...i!. . . .. .. .. .I..,.,. i:.  :;. :...  .:..;:: ::, ,..... inordinate delay in pressing the claim for a hearing would make

.:.~~):.~~~)))))))));.~~~~:.~~~~~~:.~:.~~:.:.:.:.:.~~:.:.;~~:,:.:.:,:.~:.~~j:.:.:,:.~:.:. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . it inequitable to award such damages. Our order will be confined
:~.~.~.~~.~;;.'~,~,'.~;~.~;.~.~~~~~~~~;~~;~;.~~~~;~;~.  ~..;-;;..:~::>:..;;:~:::~;~::::::~.:~.~::::::;;)::::uI:::::~.; ..:. ::::: ..i.....,(.  ;..:.y  ..;,..~~:.~.:.~.:.~:.:.:.:.:.~~~~~~:.:.~.~:.~...:.,.:.;.;.':.:.~:,':.;'):.~~,~.~.~,~.~.~.~.~,~.~~,~~,.;.~.~.~ to that which the Act requires us to make.
',v.~~.~~~~:.~.:.~ :.:.:.:.~.~‘.~.:.'~~.:.:.;;.:.~.~.~.'.',~,.,,~,'.'.~.~.~~.~,;  .;. ~.;.,.':.,..,.,~~.;.~.~.~.~''.~~~~~.~.l.~.~.-,..-.~~.~.~.~.~i-i:~:(::::::::~:i:::::::::::I::::::::~~,:~:~~:~;!::..:.' ~.il~.;~~~.l~.i~.~...;~.~.~;~,~.~,~.~.~,..~  .::.  ::.  . . :.:..  :I- .'_ ;.:  i. .~,',~.~.~.~.~.~.~~,.~.~.';,~.~.~.~.~,~, . .. .. .. .. .. .:- ,.,.,.,., ::-.:.  : ;:, ::; i::;  . . . . . . . . .,.;,.:  ..:.....  .::,.~.~,~;r::'::::::::::::::::::::::::;::::. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . y ,........._..;:.,.::: .~~.~::':.~.~.~.~~.~~..;.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.:.:~.~,~,:.:.~.~.,.~;~  p :.:.;.;.~.~;  ~,y.:.v~.,..,:,..a.-..--.>  . . . . . .?.7.?.'...  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 . . . . . ....~.;;;~..~.-~.~  .. . .. . .L:.<.:'  .. . . . .. . . .. . . .. . . . ~,.,~~~~"'.~~~~'.;~~'~.'.~.~~.~~.~.'.'~.~.~~~  .:;:I;: ?_I,. . . i'  ,....._ ,._. . .., .,.:.~~.~~.~~~~:.~.:.::.~~;~.:.:.~.~.:.~.~~~~,.~,~.~,~.~~.~~.~.;.~~~~,~,,~.~~~~~,;.;.~  . . . . ....*?*..  :...  :,.:  I...... . ..,.,..........  ., . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..i..........  L .&..~~.-....J. . . + It should be noted, however, that the h'earing  before this  Board
-.--m---~w-.e-.I.. came before the Superior Court's judgment,
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O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Co.nnec-
ticut State Board of Labor Relations by the !Gunicipsl  Employee
Relations Act, it is hereby

ORDERED, that the Town of Guilford

I. Cease and desist from continuing the withdrawal of
Collins' special assignment to the post of court liaison officer
and the day shift concomitant with such assignment.

II. Take the following affirmative action which the Board
finds will effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Reassign Collins forthwith to the post of court
liaison officer and to its concomitant day shift.

(b) Post immediately and leave posted for a period
of sixty (60) consecutive days from the date of posting
in a conspicuous place where the employees involved cus-
tomarily assemble, a copy of this Decision and Order in
its entirety.

(c) Report to the Connecticut State Board of Labor
Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 200 Folly
Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within thirty
(30) days of the receipt of this Decision and Order of the
steps taken by the Town of Guilford to comply therewith.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

BY s/ Fleming James, Jr.
Fleming James, Jr., Chairman

s/ Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low
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